and forty eight kwacha only). 

Funds raised from Materials Testing from 
Contractors and Consultants or other 
Clients: The Laboratory continued offering 
testing services to other clients and revenue 
collection for the year 2016 was amounting to 
ZMW 330,100.00 (Three Hundred and Thirty 
Thousand, One Hundred Kwacha).

Environmental and Social Management 
Operations 

The RDA carried out a number of Environmental 
and Social Management activities during the 
period under review. Among the major activities 
was the implementation of Resettlement and 
Compensation to Project Affected People